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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 
 

In re: 
 

CHELLINO CRANE, INC., et al., 
 

Debtor. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 17-14200 (CAD) 
 
Honorable Carol A. Doyle 

 
LIMITED OBJECTION OF SUPER G FUNDING, LLC DBA BIZCASH TO  

DEBTORS’ EMERGENCY MOTION FOR INTERIM AND FINAL  
ORDERS AUTHORIZING THE DEBTORS TO: (A) USE CASH COLLATERAL;  

(B) INCUR POSTPETITION DEBT; AND (C) GRANT ADEQUATE PROTECTION 
AND PROVIDE SECURITY AND OTHER RELIEF TO FIRST MIDWEST BANK 

 
Secured mortgage lien creditor Super G Funding, LLC dba BizCash (“Super G”), by and 

through its counsel, hereby submits this limited objection (this “Objection”) to the Debtors’ 

Emergency Motion for Interim and Final Orders Authorizing the Debtors to: (a) Use Cash 

Collateral; (b) Incur Postpetition Debt; and (c) Grant Adequate Protection and Provide Security 

and Other Relief to First Midwest Bank  [Dkt. No. 11] (the “Motion”), and states as follows: 

BACKGROUND 

1. Super G is the holder of that certain Real Estate Mortgage dated May 5, 2015 and 

recorded with the Will County Recorder on June 19, 2015 as Document No. R2015051373 (the 

“Super G Mortgage”), executed by one of the Debtors herein, Chellino/Industrial Park Family 

Limited Partnership, in favor of Super G, encumbering the real property commonly known as 

915 Rowell Avenue, Joliet, Illinois 60433 (the “Real Property”).  On information and belief, the 

Super G Mortgage is junior only to that certain mortgage dated December 30, 2014 and recorded 

with the Will County Recorder on January 20, 2015 as Document No. R2015004508, which 

mortgage is currently held by First Midwest Bank (the “First Midwest Mortgage”). 
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2. In the Motion, the Debtors admit that Super G holds a “subordinate mortgage lien 

on the Real Property.”  (Motion at ¶ 9(e).) 

3. On May 22, 2017, the Debtors submitted their Proposed Final Order Authorizing 

the Debtors to: (A) Use Case Collateral; (B) Incur Postpetition Debt; and (C) Grant Adequate 

Protection and Provide Security and Other Relief to First Midwest Bank (“Proposed Final 

Order”) [Docket No. 127]. 

OBJECTION 

4. Under 11 U.S.C. § 363(e), “on request of an entity that has an interest in property 

used . . . by the trustee, the court . . . shall prohibit or condition such use . . . as is necessary to 

provide adequate protection of such interest.”  Nothing in the Motion or the proposed final order 

purports to grant Super G adequate protection for the continued use of its collateral.1 

5. Super G objects to the entry of the proposed final order because paragraph 3(c)(ii) 

thereof purportedly authorizes the Debtors to incur Postpetition Liens that are “senior in priority 

to all liens on the Postpetition Collateral other than Permitted Priority Liens[.]”   

6. The Proposed Final Order defines “Permitted Priority Liens”, in pertinent part, as 

“liens in favor of third parties upon the Prepetition Collateral, which third-party liens, as of the 

Petition Date: (1) had priority under applicable law over the Prepetition Liens[.]”2   

7. Because the Super G Mortgage is, on information and belief, junior to the First 

Midwest Mortgage, the Super G Mortgage would not have priority over the Prepetition Liens of 

First Midwest in the Real Property, and therefore would not be considered a “Permitted Priority 

Lien.” 

                                                 
1  Super G reserves the right to request adequate protection by separate motion, if necessary. 
2  The “Prepetition Liens” are defined as “First Midwest’s security interests in the Prepetition Collateral.”  

The Real Property is included in the definitions of “Postpetition Collateral” and “Prepetition Collateral” in 
Exhibit A to the proposed final order. 
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8. As a result, the Proposed Final Order would authorize the Debtors to incur 

postpetition debt secured by liens that prime the Super G Mortgage, all while using Super G’s 

collateral without affording Super G adequate protection.   

9. Super G does not agree to this treatment, which consequently violates, inter alia, 

§364(d) if the Bankruptcy Code.  Super G therefore objects to entry of the Proposed Final Order. 

10. On May 24, 2017, Sumitomo Mitsui Finance and Leasing Co., Inc. (“Sumitomo”) 

filed its Objection to the Debtors’ Motion [Docket No. 135].  Super G incorporates and adopts by 

reference herein the Objection of Sumitomo to the Proposed Final Order and joins in the 

Objection of Sumitomo to the Proposed Final Order.  

WHEREFORE, Super G requests that this Court: (1) sustain this Objection; (2) enter an 

order granting Super G adequate protection; and/or (3) grant such other further relief as this 

Court deems just and proper. 

Dated:  June 1, 2017 Respectfully submitted, 

SUPER G FUNDING, LLC DBA BIZCASH 
 
 
By: /s/ Thomas C. Wolford                            
 One of its attorneys 

Thomas C. Wolford (ARDC #06194526) 
Kevin G. Schneider (ARDC #06302942) 
NEAL, GERBER & EISENBERG LLP 
Two North LaSalle Street, Suite 1700 
Chicago, IL  60602-3801 
Telephone: (312) 269-8000 
Facsimile: (312) 269-1747 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Thomas C. Wolford, an attorney, hereby certify that, on June 1, 2017, I served a 
copy of the Limited Objection of Super G Funding, LLC dba BizCash to Debtors’ Emergency 
Motion for Interim and Final Orders Authorizing the Debtors to: (a) Use Cash Collateral; 
(b) Incur Postpetition Debt; and (c) Grant Adequate Protection and Provide Security and 
Other Relief to First Midwest Bank to be filed electronically with the Clerk of the Court using 
the CM/ECF System.  Notice of this filing was sent by operation of the Court’s electronic filing 
system to the following parties: 

Thomas V Askounis     
taskounis@askounisdarcy.com 
akapai@askounisdarcy.com 
 
Andrew Baumann      
abaumann@lowis-gellen.com 
jguerrero@lowis-gellen.com 
 
Leslie Allen Bayles     
leslie.bayles@bryancave.com 
 
Brian T Bedinghaus      
bbedinghaus@ralaw.com  
casedocket@ralaw.com  
sorourke@ralaw.com 
 
Christopher M Cahill      
ccahill@lowis-gellen.com 
abockman@lowis-gellen.com 
 
Scott R Clar      
sclar@craneheyman.com 
mjoberhausen@craneheyman.com 
asimon@craneheyman.com 
 
Alex Darcy      
adarcy@askounisdarcy.com 
 
Shelly A. DeRousse      
sderousse@freeborn.com 
bkdocketing@freeborn.com 
jhazdra@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
 
Dennis A Dressler      
ddressler@dresslerpeters.com 
 
 

Michael Kelly      
michael.kelly@usdoj.gov 
MRavelo@usa.doj.gov 
 
Patrick S Layng     
USTPRegion11.ES.ECF@usdoj.gov 
 
Sherry Lowe Johnson      
sljohnson@clarkhill.com 
 jswick@clarkhill.com 
 
Matthew E. McClintock     
mattm@goldmclaw.com 
teresag@restructuringshop.com 
seanw@restructuringshop.com 
terryb@goldmclaw.com 
harleyg@restructuringshop.com 
 
Kevin H Morse      
khmorse@arnstein.com 
 
Madelaine Newcomb     
mnewcomb@askounisdarcy.com 
 
John R O'Connor      
joconnor@sfgh.com 
 
Kate O'Loughlin      
kate.oloughlin@sba.gov 
 
Matthew A Olins      
maolins@duanemorris.com 
 
Michael W Ott      
mott@schiffhardin.com 
dgordon@schiffhardin.com 
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Devon J Eggert      
deggert@freeborn.com 
bkdocketing@freeborn.com 
 
Thomas R. Fawkes      
tomf@goldmclaw.com 
seanw@restructuringshop.com 
teresag@restructuringshop.com 
 
J Mark Fisher      
mfisher@schiffhardin.com  
edocket@schiffhardin.com 
sricciardi@schiffhardin.com 
 
Jonathan P Friedland      
jfriedland@sfgh.com 
bkdocket@sfgh.com 
 
Paulina Garga-Chmiel      
pgarga@chuhak.com 
dgeorge@chuhak.com 
 
Robert Glantz     
rwglantz@midwestbankruptcyattorneys.com 
pfredericks@midwestbankruptcyattorneys.com 
kabobb@midwestbankruptcyattorneys.com 
midwestbankruptcyllc@stratusbk.com 
 
Robert W Glantz      
rglantz@shawfishman.com 
kbobb@shawfishman.com 
 
Gary E. Green      
ggreen@clarkhill.com 
jswick@clarkhill.com 
 
Aaron L. Hammer      
ahammer@sfgh.com 
chorvay@sfgh.com 
mbrandess@sfgh.com 
joconnor@sfgh.com 
mmelickian@sfgh.com 
bkdocket@sfgh.com 
dmadden@sfgh.com 
evandesteeg@sfgh.com 
 

Richard R. Saldinger      
rsaldinger@llflegal.com 
 
Miriam R. Stein      
mstein@chuhak.com 
dgeorge@chuhak.com  
vjefferson@chuhak.com 
 
Matthew J Stockl      
mstockl@foley.com  
TDolcourt@foley.com 
 
Martin D. Tasch      
mtasch@momlaw.com  
cbednarski@momlaw.com 
 
William W Thorsness     
wthorsness@vedderprice.com 
ecfdocket@vedderprice.com 
ewatt@vedderprice.com 
 
Elizabeth B Vandesteeg      
evandesteeg@sfgh.com 
bkdocket@sfgh.com 
 
Brian P Welch      
bwelch@craneheyman.com 
gbalderas@craneheyman.com 
 
Michael T Werner      
mwerner@bakerlaw.com 
kkrchmery@bakerlaw.com 
afletcher@bakerlaw.com 
 
Charles R Woolley     
rwoolley@askounisdarcy.com 
rmoizuddin@askounisdarcy.com 
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James K Haney      
jhaney@wongfleming.com 
 
Timothy R Herman      
therman@clarkhill.com 
tcumpton@clarkhill.com 
 
Elizabeth L Janczak      
ejanczak@freeborn.com 
bkdocketing@freeborn.com 
 

 
Additionally, the parties listed below were served via U.S. Mail, postage prepaid: 

Gerard T Cicero 
Brown Rudnick LLP 
Seven Times Square  
New York, NY 10036 
 
Epiq Bankruptcy Solutions, LLC 
777 Third Avenue, 12th Floor  
New York, NY 10017 
 
Tracy Klestadt 
Southard & Stevens LLP  
200 West 41st Street 
17th Floor 
New York, NY 10036 
 
Anne M. Mayette 
Husch Blackwell LLP 
120 S. Riverside Plaza 
Suite 2200 
Chicago, IL 60606 

Christopher J Reilly 
Southard & Stevens, LLP  
200 West 41st Street 
17th Floor 
New York, Ny 10018 
 
Brendan Scott 
Southard & Stevens, LLP  
200 West 41st Street 
17th Floor 
New York, NY 10036 
 
Bennett S Silverberg 
Brown Rudnick LLP 
Seven Times Square  
New York, NY 10036 

 

Parties may access this filing through the Court’s CM/ECF system. 

 
 /s/ Thomas C. Wolford                               
Thomas C. Wolford (ARDC #06194526) 
NEAL, GERBER & EISENBERG LLP 
Two North LaSalle Street, Suite 1700 
Chicago, IL  60602-3801 
(312) 269-8000 
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